

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X-----X

MICHAEL HARRELL, SUSAN CALVO, JOHN
PETERS PROFESSIONAL LIMOUSINES, INC.,
JACKLYN RESTREPO and PEDRO CAMACHO
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

14 Civ 7246 (VEC)

Plaintiffs,

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, MEERA JOSHI,
DAVID YASSKY and RAYMOND SCANLON,

Defendants.

X-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Daniel L. Ackman
Law Office of Daniel L. Ackman
222 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(917) 282-8178
d.ackman@comcast.net

Andrew St. Laurent
Harris, O'Brien, St. Laurent & Chaudhry LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 1502
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (646) 248-6010
andrew@harrisobrien.com

Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs

January 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Factual and Regulatory Background..... 2

 Michael Harrell..... 6

 Susan Calvo 7

 Pedro Camacho 7

 John Peters Professional Limousines, Inc..... 8

 Jacklyn Restrepo 9

Argument 10

 I. The Physical Taking Of a Vehicle Is a Seizure,
 Which Is Presumptively Unconstitutional Without a Warrant 10

 II. None of the Established Exceptions to the Warrant
 Requirement Shield the TLC’s Warrantless Seizure Regime 12

 A. None of the Plaintiffs Was Incapacitated Or Under Arrest.....12

 B. None of the Vehicles Were Impeding Traffic or Parked Illegally.....13

 C. There Was No Need to Hold the Cars As Evidence.....13

 D. The Seized Vehicles Were Not Subject to Forfeiture.....14

 III. The Absence of a Pre-Deprivation Hearing Denied Drivers Due
 Process Of Law 14

 IV. Where the Owner Is Not the Driver, the Cars Were Seized Without
 Even Probable Cause 18

 V. The City’s ‘Public Safety’ Defense, Even If True, Is No Bar To
 Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims 19

 VI. The TLC Chair’s Creation of a Presumption of Permission Without
 Public Notice Violates CAPA 20

VII. None of Defendants’ Remaining Arguments Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 733 (2008) 19

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009) 12

Askins v. Doe, 727 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 23

Bailey v. Pataki, 708 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2013) 16, 19, 24

Bennis v. Michigan, 516 U.S. 442 (1996)..... 18

Blye v. Globe-Wernicke Realty Co., 33 N.Y.2d 15 (N.Y. 1973) 11

Brendlin v. California, 551 U.S. 249 (2007) 10

Connecticut v. Doehr, 501 U.S. 1 (1991) 16

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971) 11, 12

Cornejo v. Bell, 592 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010) 24

Florida v. White, 526 U.S. 559 (1999) 14

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 15, 16

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 19

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 24

Jackler v. Byrne, 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011) 24

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 23

Ker v. California, 374 U.S. 23 (1963) 10

Knowles v. Iowa, 525 U.S. 113 (1998) 11, 13

Krimstock v. Kelly, 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002) 14, 17, 20

Krimstock v. Kelly, 464 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2006) 13

Lore v. City of Syracuse, 670 F.3d 127, 168 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 23

Matter of Cordero v. Corbisiero, 80 N.Y.2d 771 (1992) 22

Matter of Miah v Taxi and Limousine Comm. of the City of New York, 306 A.D.2d 203 (1st Dep’t 2003)..... 21

Matter of Singh v Taxi and Limousine Comm., 282 A.D.2d 368 (1st Dep’t 2001) 22

McCann v. Coughlin, 698 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1983) 24

McKenna v. Wright, 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004) 24

Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 22, 23

North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc., 419 U.S. 601 (1975) 16

Okin v. Village of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dept., 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009) 23

Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie, 203 F. Supp. 2d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 17, 22

People v. Reid, __ N.Y. __, 2014 WL 7069990 (N.Y. Dec. 16, 2014) 11, 13

Rackley v. City of New York, 186 F.Supp.2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 17

Riley v. California, 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014) 12

Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View, 395 U.S. 337 (1969)..... 15

Soldal v. Cook County, 506 U.S. 56 (1992)..... 10, 11

South Dakota v. Opperman, 428 U.S. 364 (1976)..... 13

United States. v. Place, 462 U.S. 696 (1983)..... 11

Udodenko v. City of New York, New York Law Journal, July 8, 2004 (N.Y. County 2004)..... 22

United States v. Casado, 303 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2002) 12

United States v. Caseres, 533 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2008); 13

United States v. Coccia, 446 F.3d 233 (1st Cir. 2006) 13

United States v. Duguay, 93 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 13

United States v. Gaskin, 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 14

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 10

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property, 510 U.S. 43 (1993) 11, 16, 20

United States v. McKinnon, 681 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2012) 12, 13

United States v. Rodriguez-Morales, 929 F.2d 780 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 13

United States v. Vertol H21C, 545 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1976)..... 17

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996)..... 10

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 17

STATUTES

5 USC § 553 (c) 21

NYC § 19-506..... *passim*

NYS Administrative Procedure Act § 202..... 21

OATH Rules of Practice § 1-11 3

OATH Rules of Practice § 1-46..... 3
